Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
CHANGE: P/ID WORKSHEET

1. File Number: 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Change Num: | 4. Field Office: 5. GMD:
39636 VY2, c1 04 03
/
6. Status: [X] Approved [ Denied by DWR/GMD [] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 7. Filing Date of Change:
10/30/18

8a. Applicant(s) 8c. Landowner(s) Person ID

Landowner Person ID new New to system [ ] Add Seq#

New to system Add Seqg# 1

NUTRIENT AG SOLUTIONS

AKA CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES

122 W LAUREL

GARDEN CITY KS 67846
8b. Landowner(s) Person ID 8d. WUC Person ID

New to system [] Add Seqg# New to system [] Add Seqg#

9. Documents and Enclosure(s): ] DWR Meter(s) Date to Comply:

12/31/19

X N & P Date to Comply: 12/31/20

[] Conservation Plan  Date Required: Date Approved:

[ Anti-Reverse Meter [] Meter Seal [X] Check Valve [XI N & P Form

Water Tube [X] Driller Copy []H &E Letter

Date to Comply:

10. Use Made of Water  From:

To:

Date Prepared: 11/1/18
Date Entered:

By: MAM
By:

DWR 1-661 (Revised 01/02/2018)




File No. 39636 11. County: HS Basin: CIMARRON RIVER Stream: ;;’;7‘3":‘,"1'” Code: Special Use:
12. Points of Diversion Rate and Quantity
CHK
MOD Authorized Additional
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Rate Quantity Rate Quantity
gpm mgy gpm mgy Overlap PD Files
ENT LOT 4 (SWSW) 31 29 32W 329" 4759’ 94 1.34 94 1.34 NONE
DEL 48961 LOT 4 (SWSW) 31 29 32w 518’ 4644’ 94 1.34 94 1.34 NONE
13. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft
14. Limitation: affyr at apm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
Limitation: affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
15. 5YR Allocation:  Allocation Type Start Year 5 YR Amount Amount Unit Base Acres Comment
é?_-lelace of Use NEY% NWY SWY% SEY% Total | Owner  Chg?  Overlap Files
MOD
DEL NE | NW | sw | sE | NE | N\w [ sw | sE | NE | NwW | sw | SE | NE [ NW | sSwW SE
ENT PUSE S T R D Ye Ye Y % % % % 2 Y % Y % Ya Ya 2 Y
NC SEE 8a
Base Acres: Year: Minimum Reasonable Quantity:
Comments:




STATE OF KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Drvision oF WATER RESOURCES

PHonE: (620) 276-2901
Fax: (620) 276-9315

GarpeN Crry FIELD OFFICE www.agriculture.ks.gov
2508 JosNs STREET
Garoen Crry, KS 67846-2804
Governor Jerr CoLYER, M.D.
JACKIE McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE
November 1, 2018

NUTRIENT AG SOLUTIONS

AKA CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES

122 W LAUREL

GARDEN CITY KS 67846

RE:  Approval of Application to Change the Point of Diversion
Water Right, File No. 39636

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is an order executed by the designee of the Chief Engineer, Division of Water
Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, approving the application for change under the above
referenced file number.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified
in this approval for change. A condition of this approval is that an acceptable water flow meter must be
installed on the diversion works authorized under the referenced file number and meet current
specifications. Please return the required notification of completion of the diversion works and
installation of the required meter as soon as these actions are completed.

Since this order modifies the original documents referred to above, it should be recorded with the
Register of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate. Please also submit a copy of the current
ownership deed to have our records changed.

The abandoned well must be plugged in accordance with the requirements of Article 30 of the
Rules and Regulations as adopted by the Kansas Department of Health and Environment.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call this office. If you would prefer, you could
arrange an appointment for additional assistance.

Sincerely, )
%// %"&‘\

ichael A. Meyer
Water Commissioner

MAM:

enclosures

pe:
Groundwater Management District No. 3



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this 1% day of November, 2018, I hereby certify that the foregoing Approval of Application for
Change in Point of Diversion, Water Right, File No. 39636, dated 1% day of November, 2018 was
mailed postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

NUTRIENT AG SOLUTIONS

AKA CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES
122 W LAUREL

GARDEN CITY KS 67846

With photocopies to:

GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 3

Dizgion of ﬁer Resources Staff




Submit completed application to: DWR FIELD OFFICE

Kansas Department of Agriculture

D.ivision of Water Resources APPLICAT'ON FOR APPROVAL
(Fz'g},dfgfggzrfgsrs¥°”r area. TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF
Topeka - (785) 296-5733 USE AND/OR THE
Stafford - (620) 234-5311
Sticlc()tgn --((78%) 425.6787 POINT OF DIVERSION

Garden City - (620) 276-2901 STATE OF KANSAS

hitp://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.S.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended.
Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form.

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. If change in point of diversion is greater
than 100 feet, or if place of use will be changed, include a topographic map or detailed plat showing the authorized and proposed point(s)

of diversion and/or place of use.

RECEIVED
josc0A. M
File No. 39636 OCT 3 0 20]8
1. Application is hereby made for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the (check one or both): @afidten ‘City Field Office
[0 Place of Use X Point of Diversion Dikkion of Water Resources
under the water right which is the subject of this application in accordance with the conditions described below. '
The source of supply is: XI Groundwater [] Surface water
-
2. Name and address of Applicant: Mike Simpson /A2 W /a«w / GW'CLu C./L[\ ES é ¢ ¢
Phone Number: (§06) A 18-0%¢% ff Email address:
Name and address of Water Use Correspondent:
Phone Number: (S0b) Q& - O?Lt‘f Email address:
3. The presently authorized place of use is: P
M > 1
Owner of Land — NAME: NUTRIENT AG soLuTioNs KA CRop FRou oy, Sy ées
ADDRESS: __ /&9 W. LamgL’ G ARos w C,;-,u‘ Ke b78ud
(If there is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary.)
NE% NWY SW¥ SE% TOTAL

ACRES
Sec. Twp. Range || NE% | NW¥ | SWY% | SE% || NEY: | NWY SW% SEY || NE% | NWY% | SWY% | SE% || NEY | NWY% | SWY% | SE%

4.

If this application is for a change in place of use, f is proposed that the place of use be changed to:

Owner of Land ---- NAME:
ADDRESS: /

(If there is more than one landowner, attach supp)émental sheets as necessary.)

NEY% / NWY% SWY% SE% TOTAL

ACRE
Sec. _Twp. Range || NEv | Nwv | sw% | SEY/|l NEv | NWv | SWv | SE% || NE% | NWY% | SW¥% | SE% || NEV: | NW¥% | SW¥% | SE% CRES
For Office Use Only: Code Fee $ \Q0O.00 TR# Receipt Date 10-30-18 Check # 55[9]7

DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018) Page 1 File No.



Presently authorized point of diversion:

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Lot 4 (SWSW) Quarter
of Section 31 , Township 29 South, Range 32 W,
in Hs County, Kansas, 518 feet North ___ 4644 feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate —_ Authorized Quantity -_— Depth of well (feet)

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. 05 GPS feet North feet West)

[JThis point will not be changed X This point will be changed as follows: [_] No change, point better described with GPS as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested or if existing point is better described by GPS

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Lot 4 (SWSW) Quarter
of Section 31 , Township 29 South, Range 32 W,
in HS County, Kansas, 329 feet North 4759 feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity Proposed well depth (feet)

This point is: [] Additional Well [ Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

/8375 X V5 WNest-ek/ e/

Presently authorized point of diversion:

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (EW),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity Depth of well (feet)

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS / feet North feet West)

[CIThis point will not be changed [ JThis point will be cl;:ryéfollows: [J No change, point better described with GPS as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: {Complete only if ch#nhge is requested or if existing point is better described by GPS)
One inthe Quarter of e Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Towpship South, Range (E/W),
in feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed well depth (feet)
This point is: [] Additional Well [] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

10.

11.

12.

The changes herein are desired for the following reasons?

(please be specific) NEED OF ADDITIONAL North
CAPACITY FOR BUISNESS 300 200 100 0 100 200 300
;”l!‘”l'””l|||||ll||'||II$”[|[l”lllllll“lll””ll”‘:-
- ” 3 = 3
If a well, is the test hole log attached? [X] Yes []No 2005 | 44 = 44 i P
The change(s) (was)(will be) completed by? z— —_ —_ % — — _f
ASAP wE 1 + | + 1 =1 + | 4 w0
If the point of diversion is a well: E_ - - 'g_ - - _g
(a) What are you going to do with the old well? West 0 §+n|un|u|||||n|||nhn@m|||n]|m]||n|n||||H§ 0 East
CAP == s
(b) When will this be done? woE-1 + 1+ L= 144 1o
Groundwater Management District recommendation attached? 001 + o I = 1 4+ 1 + 1 —F200
[IyYes X No = _ . = _ . E
ASSlSted b MM/GCFO ':'Ill|l||||ll“lllll!l||||l“|l$l|||I|lHIllHI]l“[llllil“I::
y 300 200 100 0 100 200 300
South Scale: 1 hashmark=10 ft

13a.if the proposed point of diversion will be relocated more than 300

feet but within 2,640 feet of the existing point of diversion, attach 13b.If the proposed point of diversion will be relocated within 300 feet

a topographic map or aerial photograph. For groundwater of the existing point of diversion, indicate its location on the
sources, show all wells (including domestic) within one-half mile diagram shown above in relation to the existing point of
of the proposed point of diversion and the names and mailing diversion. (PLEASE NOTE: The “X” in center of diagram
addresses of the owners. For surface water sources, show the above represents the presently authorized point of
names and addresses of the landowner(s) one-half mile diversion.)

downstream and one-half mile upstream from your property

lines : .

DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018) Page 2 File No.




3795 W. Jonés Ave. PO Box 639 :

Garden Gity, KS 67846 H Garden City, K& 67846
pH: 626.277-2389 M y ro Fax: 620-277-0224
resocurces .

Mike SimPsow B0L~4 &~ 0TYY

¢

Customer Name: N,}.., A; 52[,4/- on3 WO#: 4544 Date: (O-/&~(§
Street Address: b Test#:_| E LOG: '
City, State: (&Mﬁr& v Utvv, Ks. Driller: Dole Gui -
County: [.ske// Quarter:_ S/ Section:__3/ Township:_29 Range: 32
Location: /89'SourpS /(S WEST )= EMMWIELLGPS N32. 47598 W 100, 86377
Rig #: 1000A Elevatlon gj 4’ StaticWL: 37907 Estimated?
Proposed Well Depth 709
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14. If the proposed groundwater point of diversion is 300 or fewer feet from the existing point of diversion, complete the following:

(a) Does the undersigned represent all owners of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application?
[ Yes 1 No (If no, all owners must sign this application.)

(b) Will the ownership interest of any owner of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application be adversely
affected if this application is approved as requested?
[1Yes I No (If yes, all owners must sign this application.)

(c) If this application is not approved expeditiously, will there be substantial damage to property, public health or safety?
[ Yes [ No (If no, all owners must sign this application.)

If the application proposes a surface water change in point of diversion, a groundwater change in point of diversion greater than 300 feet,
or a change in place of use, the application must be signed by all owners of the currently authorized place of use, or their duly authorized
agent (attach notarized statement authorizing representation).

| hereby verify, being first duly sworn upon my oath or affirmation and under penalty of perjury, that | am of lawful
age and the owner, the spouse of the owner, or a duly authorized agent of the owner(s) to make this application on
their behalf, in regards he water right(s) to which this application pertains. | further verify that the statements
contained in this appli€atign’ are true, correct and complete.

Dated at Qagh < /li"LL , Kansas, this 30 day of Oroker 20/ 8
%M
7 (Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) (Please Print)
(Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) (Please Print)
(Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) (Please Print)

State of Kansas

County of ﬁl N Ny

I hergby certify that the fore
of (i(&b&g& , 20

=

ing application was signed in my presence and sworn to before me this 307_H day

NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas .
CATHERING R ﬂ AthednePola cif
|V bt Notary Public

My Appt. Exp.

My Commission Expires Q'/ "f

ONLY COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE PROCESSED. To be complete, all of the applicable portions of the application form must be completed with
accurate information; maps, if necessary, must be included; signatures of all the appropriate owners’ must be affixed to the application and notarized; and

the appropriate fee must be paid.

EEE SCHEDULE
Each application to change the place of use or the point of diversion under this section shall be accompanied by the application fee set

forth in the schedule below: {lake checks payable 10;_Kansas Department of Agriculture

(1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 feetorfess ... ..... .- . .... ... oooTTTTIL ..
(2) Application to change a point of diversion morethan 300feet . . .......... ... ... .. .. ... ... ...l
(3) Applicationto changetheplace of use . ... ... . ... .. $200

RECEIVED

0CT 3 0 2018

DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018) Page 3 File No.

‘ anrden City Field Office
Division of Water Resources



SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

This Summary Order is issued under authority of K.S.A. 82a-708b, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-1, et seq. and other applicable
s\r/ovisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Law, K.S.A. 82a-701 et. seq., and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder,
| ith the excfe Eio?\l of %hg%s:seeconditions expressly contained herein, this Summary Order does not change the terms, conditions and
imitations of File No.

1. A change application was received on (zleaéf 30 2 Zﬁ/d requesting that the place of use and / or point of
diversion authorized under the above-referenced file number be changed as described in the application.

2. On and after the effective date of this summary order, the authorized place(s) of use shall be located substantially as shown on
the topographic map accompanying the application to change the place of use. ] Applicable m Not Applicable

3. The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing rights and shall be limited to the same source or sources of water as
previously authorized. The point of diversion authorized by this summalx order shall be located withina __ S © foot
radius of the authorized point(s) of diversion. m Applicable [ Not Applicable

4. The point(s) of diversion described herein is administratively_corrected to &? more accurately described using the Global
Positioning System (GPS), as described in the application. "] Applicable [ Not Applicable

5. The point(s) of diversion authorized herein shall not actually be located more than = _feet from the previously
authorized point(s) of diversion. [ Applicable ¥1 Not Applicable

6. Asrequired by K.A.R. 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion is a well with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more, a tube
or other device suitable-formaldnguyater level measurements shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with

KAR.56-13. C M, I riwimimpiouistc - a //,“

A
7. The owner of the authorized place(s) of use shall properly install an_acceptable water flow meter on or before
December 31, 20& or before the first use of water, whichever occurs first. The water flow meter shall be installed, operated
and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-1-4 through 5-1-12. As required by K.S.A. 82a-732, as amended, and K.A.R.
5-3-5e, the owner shall maintain records and report the reading of the water flow meter and the total quantity of water diverted
annually to the Chief Engineer bg March 1 following the end of each calendar year.
[XI Applicable ] Not Applicable

8. Installation of the works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, 20 lq , or within any
authorized extension of time. By March 1, 20_2© the applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer that construction of the
works for diversion has been completed, on the form provided by the Chief Engineer, as required by K.A.R. 5-8-4e.

X Applicable [ Not Applicable

9. The completed well log shall be submitted with the required notice. Ij}/ﬁ:pplicable ] Not Applicable

10. All diversion works into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water shall be equipflged
with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve capable of preventing pollution of the spurce of the water su’Ep|y. he
check valve(s) shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-3-5c. pplicable [] Not Applicable

11. Additional Conditions are attached. [] Yes [X’No

12. In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-708a, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-14, all of the owners of the authorized place(s) of use of
water appropriated under the above-referenced file number are responsible for compliance with its terms, conditions and
limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this Summary Order, and with applicable provisions of the Kansas Water
Appropriation Law and the Rules and Regulations promulgated thereunder. Failure to comply with these provisions may
result in civil penalties pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended, and/or the suspension or revocation and dismissal of the
water or appropriation right or any other enforcement actions authorized by law.

Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
] ] APPLICATION APPROVED AND
If you are aggrieved by this order, pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, SUMMARY ORDER ISSUED

you may request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief
Engineer or request administrative review by the Secretary of

Agriculture. A request for hearing by the Chief Engineer must be By: ‘ D)

filed within 15 days of service of this Order and a request for Duly Authorized Desighee of tw€ Chief Engineer
administrative review by the Secretary must be filed within 30 .

days pursuant to K.S.A. 77-531. Any request for administrative (Print Name): (~ Z W

review must state a basis for review pursuant to K.S.A. 77-527. Division of Wter Resources - Kansas Department of Agriculture
File any request with Kansas Department of Agriculture, . A

Legal Division, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS Date of Issuance:

66502. Failure to timely request a hearing or review may
preclude review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.

For Use by Register of Deeds

State of Kansas
. ) SS
County of )

Acknowledged before me on w

v

by .

Signature:

My commission expires:

DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018) Page 4 File No.




; 201666880 V230>- P131 Page 1 of 3 ) : o - _ e
)
a3t

RECORDE MY

R

State of Kansas, Haskell County
This instrument was filed for
Record on Oclober 26. 2016 19:06:00 AM

BN Recorded in Bock 230 Page 131-133
- "f;‘s:;&-'\'iwﬁ\ne" Fee: §37.00 201600680
' ey, 3 S \“‘“‘\\ )
innam c{y‘-‘;’ "-X/ /,/“//;{/ e

Candy Huffine, Register of Deeds

(Space Above Reserved For Register of Deeds Certification)

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: UPON RECORDING RETURN TO:
Crop Production Services, Inc. Scanlan Law Firm, LL.C

Attn: Property Tax Department 14645 S. Halsey Street, Suite 100
3005 Rocky Mountain Ave. Olathe, KS 66062

Loveland, CO 80538

KANSAS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE is made as of Octoberdd 2016, by and between ARCHER-
DANIELS-MIDLAND COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, successor by merger to
COLLINGWOOD GRAIN, INC. ("Grantor"), and CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES, INC,, a

Delaware corporation ("Grantee"), with an address of 3005 Rocky Mountain Avenue, Loveland,
CO 80538.

WITNESSETH, that Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS
| ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, to Grantor paid by Grantee (the receipt of
! which is hereby acknowledged) does by these presents CONVEY AND GRANT, unto Grantee
; and its successors and assigns, the following described lots, tracts or parcels of land, lying, being

and situate in the County of Haskell and State of Kansas (the "Property"), to wit:

See Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference.

SUBJECT TO: (a) rights-of-way, easements, restrictions, declarations, reservations,
agreements, instruments and other matters of record; (b) taxes and assessments, general and
special, not now due and payable; and (c) rights of the public in and to the parts thereof, if any,
in highways, streets, roads or alleys.

Grantor, for Grantor and Grantor's successors and assigns, covenants that Grantor is
lawfully seized of Grantor's interest in the Property and has good right to convey its interest in
the Property and guarantees quiet possession of the Property against the claims of those claiming
any right, interest or title through Grantor, except as provided herein, and further covenants that
the Property is free from all encumbrances created by Grantor, except as provided herein, and
Grantor will warrant and defend the Property against all lawful claims of those claiming any

i right, interest or title through Grantor, except as provided herein; but Grantor does not warrant
DBO04/0810731.0039/12814369.2

' RECEIVED

0CT 3 0 2018

‘G.arden City Field Office
G e e —_ - Division of Water Resources




| 201600880 V230 - P132 Page 2 of 3

title against those claiming a right, interest or title that arose prior to, or separate from, Grantor's
interest in the Property.

GRANTEE IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE TERMS OF THE
ENVIRONMENTAL USE CONTROL AGREEMENT DATED AS OF
JULY 31, 2014, BY AND BETWEEN GRANTOR AND KANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT, RECORDED ON

AUGUST 18, 2014, IN BOOK 221 PAGE 1.9, IN THE OFFICE OF THE
REGISTER OF DEEDS, HASKELL COUNTY, KANSAS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this instrument to be executed as of the

day and year first above written.
GRANTOR:
ARCHER-DANIELS-MIDLAND COMPANY, : “m,,,, ", LY
a Delaware corporation, successor by merger to & \\\\‘ 5-MID{ 44/
Collingwood Grain, Inc. S‘\\‘\% 9
§§;’ QQ“OR"G‘ ':C:
7 Seci - i-.
Swi i
By: M /4 D 5. SEAL |
Printed Name: §tuart E. Funderburg "', 4, .19 23*(
Printed Title: Chief Corporate Securities Counsel and *, T A ¢

Assistant Secretary

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss.
COUNTY OF _pMacon )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on Octo 201
Stuart E. Funderburg, bdg , as the anéeingg @tgecre § es %%unsel

Archer-Daniels-Midland Company, a Delaware corporation.

[SEAL] ; 2 Zj‘
int Name:/1/__GRIFFIN

Notary Public in and for said
ARpai pires County and State
“OFFIC!AL 8 AL”
; L GRIFFIN
BLIC m’EOFiLUm
5
DB04/0810731.0039/12814369.2

RECEIVED
0CT 3 0 2018

Garden-City Field Office
Division of Water Resources




201600880 V230 - P133 Page 3 of 3

Exhibit A

A tract of land in the Southwest Quarter of Section 31, Township
29 South, Range 32 West of the 6th P.M., Haskell County,
Kansas more particularly described as follows: Commencing at
the Southwest corner of said Southwest Quarter of Section 31
thence S89°10'09"E a distance of 520.18 feet <record 520'> along
the South line of said Southwest Quarter of Section 31; thence
NO00°48'32"E a distance of 86.87 feet <record 86.7'> to the North
line of U.S. Highway 56 and a Point of Beginning; thence
N0O0°48'31"E a distance of 533.49 feet to the South line of the
Cimarron Valley Railroad <formerly Atchinson, Topeka and Santa
Fe Railroad>; thence along said South line of railroad
N71°28'58"E a distance of 843.38 feet; thence S00°37'17"W a
distance of 28.82 feet; thence S71°35'10"W a distance of 553.32
feet; thence S18°25'49"E a distance of 25.33 feet; thence
S71°34'11"W a distance of 39.11 feet; thence S01°21'03"W a
distance of 522.80 feet to said North line of U.S. Highway 56;
thence along said North line of U.S. Highway 56 on a non-tangent
curve to the Southwest with radius of 5639.25 feet a length of
174.63 feet and a chord of S80°40'07"W a distance of 174.62 feet;
thence S81°23'49"W a distance of 68.99 feet <record 68.9'> to the
Point of Beginning.
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